
  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
18 June 2020 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A virtual meeting of the West London Waste Authority (including the Audit Committee) will be 
held on Friday 26 June 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow  
Councillor Philip Corthorne, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Mik Sabiers, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 2020  (Pages 5 - 12) 
  
4. Appointment of Chair, Vice Chair, Audit Committee, Chair of 

Audit Committee and Independent Members  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5. Meetings for the Municipal Year 2020/21   
  

The remaining dates of meetings of the Authority in 2020 are: 
 
 Friday 25 September 2020 
 Friday 4 December 2020 
 
Members are invited to agree the following dates of meetings of the Authority and Audit 
Committee for 2021 based on the existing pattern: 
 

Friday 22 January 2021 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 26 March 2021 at 10.00am 
Friday 25 June 2021 at 10.00am (including Audit items) 
Friday 24 September 2021 at 10.00am 
Friday 3 December 2021 at 10.00am 

 
 AUDIT ITEMS 

 
6. General Ledger Internal Audit  (Pages 13 - 24) 
  
7. Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20  (Pages 25 - 40) 
  
8. External Audit Report  (Pages 41 - 88) 
  
9. Risk Register  (Pages 89 - 94) 
  
10. Assurance Statements  (Pages 95 - 108) 
  

AUTHORITY ITEMS 
 

11. Statement of Accounts for year ending 31 March 2020  (Pages 109 - 162) 
  
12. Budget Monitoring Report - Period 2  (Pages 163 - 168) 
  
13. Health and Safety: Annual Review of Performance in 2019/20 

and plans for 2020/21  
(Pages 169 - 180) 

  
14. Coronavirus Update and Contingency Planning  (Pages 181 - 184) 
  
15. Projects and Waste Minimisation Update  (Pages 185 - 190) 
  
16. Contracts and Operations Update  (Pages 191 - 194) 
  
17. Procurement Update  (Pages 195 - 200) 
  
18. Any other Urgent Business   
  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
 
19. Nil   
  
 
 
 
 



Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting    
 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee held on Friday 24 
January 2020 at 10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 
Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Krupa Sheth (Chair) 

  

Councillor Graham Henson, Councillor Mik Sabiers and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 

Andrea White (Independent Person) 

 
Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Philip Corthorne 

 
58. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Philip Corthorne.  

 
59. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED: There were no declarations of interest.  

 
60. Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 25 January 2019 and the Authority 

meeting (as the Audit Committee) on 28 June 2019  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on Friday 25 January 2019 and 

Friday 28 June 2019 be taken as read and signed as correct records subject to noting 
that Andrea White, Independent Person had been in attendance on 28 June 2019.  
 

61. Internal Audit Reports (Business Continuity, Performance Management)  
 
 Sarah Hydrie, Internal Auditor, introduced the internal audit reports in relation to business 

continuity and performance management and outlined the content, including the scoping 
areas.  
 
In terms of business continuity, the Internal Auditor drew attention to the two 
recommendations in relation to policy, procedures and strategy. In response to a question 
as to whether there were any underlying issues resulting in the frequency of incidents 
such as fire, Emma Beal, Managing Director, explained that whilst this was a concern, the 
underlying cause was the separation of waste into an increasing number of categories/ 
piles. She advised that the waste industry was having to adapt and learn. In terms of 
other incidents, the Authority was handling such a volume of waste, that even a small 
percentage of the system/ process not working had an impact.  
 
Referring to the Performance Management Audit, concern was expressed in that 22% of 
Key Performance Indicators were forecast as not achieving the annual target but were 
rated as green. It was expl
[...]
sponse to a question as to the likely impact of the introduction of the new accounting 
standards IFRS16, THE Head of Finance advised that this related to leases held over the 
last few years. The Authority no longer held any leases and there were no major 
procurements proposed in the budget. 
 
RESOLVED: That the External Audit Plan for 2019/20 Accounts be noted.  
 

The meeting finished at 10.29 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

6



- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 24 January 2020 at 
11.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

Councillor Mik Sabiers (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Krupa Sheth and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 

  

 
Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Philip Corthorne 

 
35. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Philip Corthorne.  

 
36. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest from members of the Authority. 

 
During the course of the meeting, Emma Beal, Managing Director, left the meeting whilst 
item 6, Governance Matters was considered and voted upon as it related to the job 
evaluation and salary attached to her post. 
 

37. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2019  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2019 be taken as 

read and signed as a correct record.  
 

38. 2020/2021 Budget  
 
 Members received a report which set out the 2020/21 budget proposal following 

consultation with the boroughs. The report included the key areas of focus for the next 12 -
60 months to deliver the targets on residual waste reduction. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the background to the budget process the approach 
used and highlighted the proposed different way of dealing with reserves. This year, rather 
than just focussing on the year ahead, a more strategic a
[...]
avel and Subsistence and Allowance Scheme be approved. 
 

41. Budget Monitoring Report Period 8 (November)  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational matters. 

 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2019/20 be noted; 
(2) the Key Performance Indicators be noted; 
(3) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to officers be noted.  
 

42. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Development  
 
 Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report which provided details of a new Joint 

Municipal Waste Management Strategy for the Authority and the constituent boroughs for 
the years 2020-2035. 
 
The Managing Director drew Members’ attention to the Borough Priorities set out in the 
report, advising that these linked in with the earlier budget conversation about working 
collaboratively. She emphasised the need to be mindful of what lessons could be learnt 
from the previous 15 years and the existing Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(JMWMS). 
 
The Managing Director then gave a presentation on carbon, outlined the high level vision 
for 2040 and the long term carbon reduction plan in order to reduce the carbon footprint. 
During the course of the presentation, Members were advised that 

 embedded carbon in waste (1 million tonnes) dwarfed any emissions; 

 it was a priority to develop an understanding of the relevant metrics 

 the Authority needed to focus on emissions production and consumption; 

 it was important to learn lessons from the waste market. 
 
The Managing Director reported that there had been a discussion with borough climate 
emergency leads, the Environment Directors Board, the Greater London Authority and 
London Councils. There was a considerable breadth of knowledge within this group which 
could have influence at the West London Climate Emergency meeting. The Authority could 
facilitate and support this meeting. 
 
Members thanked the Managing Director for the presentation, welcomed the ongoing 
discussions and the opportunity to work together on the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the progress to date be noted; 
(2) the direction of travel be approved.                                                                        
 

43. Operations Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s operations. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  

44. Projects Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s efficiency and joint 

working projects. 
 
Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, tabled a presentation on the London Wide 

9



- 4 - 

Food Waste Recycling Campaign. She gave the presentation and advised that, for the first 
time, the Authority were promoting a campaign across West London. 
 
In response to Member’s comment that flats in his borough did not currently have a food 
waste collection service, Peter Tilston, Projects Director, advised that the Food Waste 
Recycling Campaign project linked with the future roll out of the food waste collection from 
flats. Another Member suggested that that the service could be run as a pilot if residents 
were interested. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the use of bin fill sensors to assist with continuous improvement projects be approved 
and a further report be submitted to the Authority on the project.  
 

45. Contracts Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste 

treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the following contracts be extended by 2 years from 1 May 2020:- 

(a) West London Composting Ltd; 
(b) CountryStyle Recycling Ltd; 
(c)  J Shorten & Sons Ltd; 

(3) the Managing Director, following consultation with the Chair of the Authority, be 
authorised to award the dry mixed recycling contract, subject to confirmation of agreement 
from the London Borough of Ealing. 
 

46. Waste Minimisation Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste minimisation 

activities. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

47. Any other urgent business  
 
 The Chair indicated that he wished to discuss an urgent item in that Keith Townsend had 

resigned from the role of Technical Adviser to the Authority in December 2019. The 
Managing Director advised that the purpose of the role was to support/enable ‘joined up’ 
working, finding similarities and encouraging solutions across the constituent boroughs. 
 
Hugh Peart, Clerk to the Authority, advised that in the past, Members had appointed to the 
role of Technical Adviser via interview. It was now suggested that the officer appointed as 
the Chair of the Directors of Environment Board be appointed as the Authority’s Technical 
Adviser. He added that the Authority did not have to appoint to the role and therefore it was 
a decision for Members. 
 
Members expressed support for the proposal and requested that the appointment be 
reviewed in 12 months. 
 
The Chair undertook to write to Keith Townsend to express the Authority’s thanks for his 
work. 
 
  

10



- 5 - 

 
48. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

13. Contracts Update Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

   
   

 

49. Contracts Update  
 
 Members received a confidential update report. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

 
The meeting finished at 12.58 pm. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

     

INTERNAL AUDIT 
Final Assurance R
[...]
rred to the financial statements since they were initially 

presented on the web site.[Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial 

statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.] 

161



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 26 June 2020 

Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 (May)  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on financial and operational matters 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the current financial position, forecast for 2020/21 and sensitivity analysis   

2) Note the KPIs will be reported at the next Authority meeting 

3) Note the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

1. Financial position – high level summary 

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is 
provided below: 

 

The summary shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both the period 
and the forecast for the year. The impact of the Covid-19 crises is the main feature of the 
performance so far this year and in particular its impact on waste flows and so the Waste 
Transport and Disposal (WTD) costs and Levies. All other budgets are broadly on target.  

In terms of WTD, whilst the overall picture shows a 6% underspend (£505k) in the period, 
there are underlying adverse and favourable variances. 

163

Agenda Item 12
Pages 163 to 168



 

 

Firstly, in terms of PAYT waste, with more people working and studying from home and the 
introduction of the furlough scheme, there were increased volumes of household collected 
waste.  

During the period collected residual waste was £199k or 3% more than budget reflecting the 
additional volumes collected.  

Similarly, mixed organic collections were £84k or 60% more than budget reflecting additional 
volumes collected. 

For green waste three boroughs saw very larg
[...]
ing this period.  The number of ‘other’ category incidents 
provides an opportunity to investigate and allow greater detail of incident type, providing greater 
clarity going forward. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

178

mailto:kevin@usp.uk.com
mailto:admin@usp.uk.com


Universal Safety Practitioners                                                

 

 

Tel: +44 (0) 1903529401     Mob +44 (0) 7447163266 

Email Enquiries: kevin@usp.uk.com Marketing and Finance: admin@usp.uk.com  

Be Safe in the Knowledge…. Incident Type 

 

Incident Causation  

 

 

179

mailto:kevin@usp.uk.com
mailto:admin@usp.uk.com


Universal Safety Practitioners                                                

 

 

Tel: +44 (0) 1903529401     Mob +44 (0) 7447163266 

Email Enquiries: kevin@usp.uk.com Marketing and Finance: admin@usp.uk.com  

Be Safe in the Knowledge…. Comparison of Incident Type (WLWA Vs Waste Sector) 

The graphs below give a visual comparison of the Authority injury percentages, against the waste 
sector percentages for this reporting period.   

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

180

mailto:kevin@usp.uk.com
mailto:admin@usp.uk.com


    

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Managing Director and Chief Technical Advisor 26 June 2020 

Coronavirus Update and contingency planning 

SUMMARY 

This report provides details of the management and contingency planning related to the 
Covid 19 pandemic. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the increased cost and activity due to coronavirus and mitigations to date 

1. Background – The Authority and Boroughs are operating waste and recycling services 
within a regularly changing legislative environment due to the Covid 19 pandemic.  The 
primary focus is to keep people safe and to mitigate cost increases by supporting the West 
London Environment Directors Board objective to become carbon neutral by 2030 and deliver 
our joint municipal waste strategy outcomes: 

 Effective and efficient operations fo
[...]

latest Government guidance and legislation, continuously adapting operations and seeking legal 
advice where necessary. 

15. Joint Waste Management Strategy Implication - The contracts mentioned in this report meet 
the Authority’s Joint Waste Management Strategy policies, as described in Section 1.  

Contact 
Officers 

 

Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery 
tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager,  
sarahellis@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

01895 545516 

 
01895 545515 

 

194

mailto:tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:sarahellis@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

1 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Contracts Manager  26 June 2020 

Procurement update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on changes to the Authority’s procurement rules. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S)  The Authority is asked to: 

1) Agree the Authorisation Tables for the procurement of Supplies/ services and the 
procurement of Works which will form part of the updated WLWA Procurement Rules. 

1. Introduction  

At the Authority meeting in March 2020 the WLWA Procurement Report provided a summary of 
the main proposed changes to the WLWA procurement rules. These included: 

 The development of a Procurement Review Board which comprise the Managing Director, 
Senior Management Team and Contracts Manager.  

 Business cases for procurements will be put forward by WLWA managers to the Procurement 
Review Board as part of the procurement planning process. Each case will be discussed to 
assess the difficulties and benefits of each procurement, including all market research and 
pre-market engagement work that has been undertaken to understand the market complexity. 
The Procurement Review Board will carry out a rigorous assessment of each procurement 
project and will make a collective decision regarding each recommended procurement route.  

Annexe AA contains the authorisation tables for approval. These authorisation tables set out the 
proposed value bands, 
[...]
d or 
guarantee to be considered. 
 
OJEU and contracts finder 
contact notice and Contract 
Award Notice. 

Business Case to 
be approved by the 
Procurement 
Review Board prior 
to procurement 
commencement 
 
 

Procurement 
award report to 
Members is 
required. 
 
Chief Officers 
and Members to 
approve contract 
award if contract 
value over 1 
million 
 
 
All Contracts to 
be Sealed 
 

 

 

200


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 2020
	Minutes
	WLWA Minutes - 24 January 2020
	Minutes


	6 General Ledger Internal Audit
	7 Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20
	8 External Audit Report
	9 Risk Register
	AC9b - Risk Register June 2020

	10 Assurance Statements
	11 Statement of Accounts for year ending 31 March 2020
	AC11b - Draft Accounts 2019-20

	12 Budget Monitoring Report - Period 2
	13 Health and Safety: Annual Review of Performance in 2019/20 and plans for 2020/21
	13 USP Health and Safety Report_120620

	14 Coronavirus Update and Contingency Planning
	15 Projects and Waste Minimisation Update
	16 Contracts and Operations Update
	17 Procurement Update



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 26 June 2020 at 10.00 
am at the Virtual Meeting - Online.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

  

Councillor Philip Corthorne, Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Mik Sabiers, Councillor 
Krupa Sheth and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 

Andrea White 

 
 
  

 
50. Apologies for absence  
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
51. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED: There were no declarations of interest.  

 
52. Minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 2020  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Audit Committee and Authority meetings held on 24 

January 2020 be taken as read and signed as correct records.  
 

53. Appointment of Chair, Vice Chair, Audit Committee, Chair of Audit Committee and 
Independent Members  

 
 Members noted the membership of the Audit Committee comprised all members of the 

Authority in the 2019/20 municipal year due to the previous difficulties in being quorate. 
Whilst it was necessary to appoint a Chair of the Audit Committee, who was not also the 
Chair of the Authority, the Authority itself would discharge the functions of the Audit 
Committee. The Member appointed as Chair of the Audit Committee would take the Chair 
during the Authority meeting for audit items. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the Authority discharge the functions of the Audit Committee; 
(2) Councillor Graham Henson be appointed as Chair of the Authority for the 2020/21 
municipal year; 
(3) Councillor Mik Sabiers be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Authority for the 2020/21 
municipal year; 
(4) Councillor Krupa Sheth be appointed as Chair of the Audit Committee for the 2020/21 
Municipal Year; 
(5) the appointment of Andrea White as the Independent Member of the Audit Committee 
be re-confirmed to 30 June 2021. 
 

54. Meetings for the Municipal Year 2020/21  
 
 RESOLVED: That the following dates of meetings of the Authority and the Audit Committee 

be confirmed:- 



- 2 - 

 
 Friday 25 September 2020 
 Friday 4 December 2020 

Friday 22 January 2021 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 26 March 2021 at 10.00am 
Friday 25 June 2021 at 10.00am (including Audit items) 
Friday 24 September 2021 at 10.00am 
Friday 3 December 2021 at 10.00am 

  
 

55. General Ledger Internal Audit  
 
 Sarah Hydrie, Internal Auditor, introduced the report which presented the Internal Audit risk 

based assurance review. The purpose of the review was to provide assurance to the 
management team of the Authority and the  Audit Committee in relation to the key risks 
around the General Ledger. 
 
The Internal Auditor advised that, overall, she was able to give substantial assurance in 
relation the key risks to the achievement of objectives of General Ledger. 
 
RESOLVED: That to report be noted.  
 

56. Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20  
 
 Sarah Hydrie, Internal Auditor, introduced the report which presented the Annual Internal 

Audit Report 2019/20. The report summarised the main findings arising from the Internal 
Audit work 2019/20. 
 
The Audit Committee welcomed the positive report commenting that control was 
strengthening and that it was pleasing to see the continuing collaborative approach that 
Internal Audit were taking in working with management in order to help achieve positive 
outcomes for the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

57. External Audit Report  
 
 Members received the draft Audit results for the year ended 31 March 2020. 

 
Maria Grindley and Larisa Midoni, External Auditors, Ernst and Young LLP, outlined the 
content of the report. Ms Grindley advised that the audit had been undertaken in the 
context of the COVID 19 pandemic and had therefore been difficult to complete as it had 
not been possible to work face-face or alongside officers. The work had been undertaken 
differently and remotely. 
 
Larisa Midoni outlined the content of the report and advised that the overall 
recommendation was to focus on scrutiny and control of land and buildings and that a 
series of adjustments on disclosures in the accounts were proposed. In terms of materiality, 
these had initially been based on the previous year’s statements but had then been 
reassessed as further information had become available. 
 
Maria Grindley explained that, as a result of COVID 19, organisations that were due to sign 
their opinion would move into a consultation which may result in a change and “Emphasis 
of Matter” regarding COVID 19 and going concern due to the impact of the pandemic. A 



- 3 - 

Member questioned the rationale and requested that the External Auditor provide 
information regarding any proposed “Emphasis of Matter”.   
.  
In response to a question about the audit fee currently appearing to be open-ended, the 
External Auditor advised that this would be discussed with officers and be submitted to the 
Audit Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

58. Risk Register  
 
 Members received the report which provided an update on the Authority’s Risk Register. 

 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, reported that since the last meeting the register had been 
updated to include COVID 19. In response to a question in relation to the Amber Brexit risk 
and the comment that this was a short term solution, he advised that this had initially been 
identified as a financial risk but it was necessary to also consider the wider implications 
such as employment ie contractors being able to recruit. Emma Beal, Managing Director, 
reminded Members that she had given a commitment at the previous meeting to update the 
Risk Register in terms of Brexit. To date this had not been done due to the pandemic and it 
had been impossible to ascertain what the position would be by the end of the year. 
 
A Member questioned whether the Authority could influence the reduction of air quality 
issues associated with West London Composting. The Managing Director advised that the 
Environment Agency had been advised of the concerns and that she would be visiting the 
site in July. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  

59. Assurance Statements  
 
 Members received a report which provided Assurance Statements from the Authority’s 

Chief Officers and Senior Managers and formed part of the overall governance framework 
and supported the approval of the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Assurance Statements be noted.  
 

60. Statement of Accounts for year ending 31 March 2020  
 
 Members received the report which presented the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 

 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, outlined the contents of the report and advised that he 
recommended that reserves be retained due to the current health emergency and be re-
visited next year. He responded to questions as follows:- 
 

 In terms of the budget variance in relation to employees, this was due to the pension 
valuation adjustments which were outside the Authority’s control; 

 He would distribute a breakdown of the period 12 monitoring report which provided a 
fuller explanation of variances; 

 Boroughs would still be able to drawn down from Reserves to deal with food waste. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts be approved; 
(2) the Chair of the Authority be authorised to approve any changes resulting from the 
LPFAs’ auditors assurance to Ernst and Young expected in August 2020 and finalisation of 



- 4 - 

their audit.  
 

61. Budget Monitoring Report - Period 2  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational matters. 

 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, explained that due to prioritising work on COVID 19, the Key 
Performance Indicators were not currently available. 
 
A Member commented that residents residual rubbish was an issue given the pandemic 
and the closure of recycling sites. Officers responded that social distancing placed 
significant constraints at the HRRC and that it was hoped that, in the long term, residents 
could be encouraged to reduce their residual waste. 
 
RESOLVED : That (1) the current financial position, forecast for 2020/21 and sensitivity 
analysis be noted; 

(2) it be noted that the Key Performance Indicators would be reported at the next Authority 
meeting; 

(3) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted.  
 

62. Health and Safety: Annual Review of Performance in 2019/20 and plans for 2020/21  
 
 Members received the report which reviewed the Authority’s Health and Safety 

arrangements for the year 2019/20 and presented the Authority’s Health and Safety Plan 
for 2020/21.  
 
Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report and advised that COVID 19 had 
had a significant impact in terms of health and safety. The 2019/20 action plan had one 
outstanding action as a result of COVID 19.  
 
Kevin Kerin, Health and Safety Adviser, outlined the high level content of the report. He 
explained that in 2020/21 work on accident and incident statistics would be undertaken with 
a view to eradicating  the section ‘other’. Of the 13 accidents/ incidents on site this year 
none had been RIDDOR. 
 
Members welcomed the report and the focus on health and safety and the clarification that 
the job descriptions referred to in the report related to Authority staff. A Member 
commented that climate emergency was missing from the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the actions taken in the Health and Safety action plan for 2019/20 be noted; 
(3) the Authority’s Health and Safety Action Plan for 2020 /21 be approved.  
  

63. Coronavirus Update and Contingency Planning  
 
 Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report which provided details of the 

management and contingency planning related to the COVID 19 pandemic. 
 
The Managing Director outlined the content of the report and highlighted the risks 
associated with the health and safety of staff, increased costs and the Authority’s strategy. 
 
In terms of the booking system and expansion of the collection of bulky waste, the 
Managing Director advised that this was to mitigate queries and the constraints in moving 



- 5 - 

people through the HRRC. 
 
RESOLVED: That the increased cost and activity due to coronavirus and mitigations to 
date be noted.  
 

64. Projects and Waste Minimisation Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste 

minimisation, efficiency and joint working projects. 
 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director, introduced the report and advised that COVID 19 had not 
had a significant impact on projects but that risks had increased. A number of short term 
projects had been pushed though quickly. In terms of HRRC sites, Harrow and Abbey 
Road had introduced a booking system. Queues at sites had been causing issues on the 
surrounding roads and the booking system would mitigate this.  
 
In response to a Member’s question as to how residents could be prevented from visiting 
the HRRC without booking an online appointment, the Projects Director explained that work 
had been done with the Brent Communications team and messages sent out via social 
media, newspapers and leaflets. As a result of early teething issues, a phone line had also 
been set up. A  Member reported that there had been mixed feedback from residents in 
terms of the need to use a booking system. 
 
The Managing Director reported that 30% of waste authorities had adopted a booking 
system for HRRCs whilst a further 30 % were considering introducing a system. It should 
be noted that there was a knock on impact of other waste authority decisions; there had 
been an increase of Barnet users at Abbey Road when North London Waste Authority 
introduced a booking system at the start of lockdown. 
 
Members sought clarification on the collection of bulky waste and were advised that 
currently residents should book a collection and it would be collected as soon as operatives 
were available. 
 
Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, advised that  

 the team were working on HRC data and that each of the constituent authorities 
would be able to login to view; 

  work was being done to digitalise the administration process across the Authority; 

 work on abandoned vehicles was being finalised; 

 national data to identify best practice had been analysed; 

 areas of improvement were being considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

65. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
 Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

66. Procurement Update  
 
 Beth Bayley, Contracts Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on 

changes to the Authority’s procurement rules. 



- 6 - 

 
In response to a Member’s comment in relation to using the Authority’s influence for market 
development, the Managing Director advised that that some clarification was required in 
the legislation but that this aligned with lobbying work. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Authorisation Tables for the procurement of Supplies/ services and 
the procurement of Works, which would form part of the updated WLWA Procurement 
Rules, be agreed.  
 

 
The meeting finished at 12.07 pm. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


